and liabilities based upon their estimated fair values as of the date of completion of the Acquisition. The pro forma purchase price adjustments are preliminary, subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes available
along with the completion of the purchase price allocation and as additional analyses are performed, and have been made solely for the purpose of providing the Pro Forma Income Statements presented below.

The Pro Forma Income Statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from savings that may be derived from any integration activities.

Based on the Company’s preliminary review of Ipswitch’s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in Ipswitch’s financial statements, the nature and amount of any adjustments to the historical financial statements of Ipswitch
to conform Ipswitch’s accounting policies to those of the Company’s are not expected to be significant.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

November 30, 2018
Progress
(audited)

December 31, 2018
Ipswitch
(audited)  Pro Forma Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma Progress
(unaudited)

Revenue:
Software licenses $ 122,137  $ 19,022  $ —   $ 141,159
Maintenance and services 275,028  57,067  (24,056)  (a)  308,039

Total revenue 397,165  76,089  (24,056)   449,198
Costs of revenue:

Cost of software licenses 4,769  2,325  —   7,094
Cost of maintenance and services 39,470  7,495  —   46,965
Amortization of acquired intangibles 22,734  —  6,624  (b)  29,358

Total costs of revenue 66,973  9,820  6,624   83,417
Gross profit 330,192  66,269  (30,680)   365,781
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 93,036  18,932  —   111,968
Product development 79,739  13,485  —   93,224
General and administrative 49,050  17,378  —   66,428
Loss on assets held for sale 5,147  —  —   5,147
Fees related to shareholder activist 1,472  —  —   1,472
Amortization of acquired intangibles 13,241  148  15,764  (b)  29,153
Restructuring expense 2,251  —  —   2,251
Acquisition-related expenses 258  —  —   258

Total operating expenses 244,194  49,943  15,764   309,901
Income (loss) from operations 85,998  16,326  (46,444)   55,880
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (5,149)  —  (8,232)  (c)  (13,381)
Interest income and other, net 1,220  —  —   1,220
Foreign currency loss, net (3,089)  (102)  —   (3,191)

Total other expense, net (7,018)  (102)  (8,232)   (15,352)
Income (loss) before income taxes 78,980  16,224  (54,676)   40,528
Provision for income taxes 15,489  494  (9,915)  (d)  6,068
Net income (loss) $ 63,491  $ 15,730  $ (44,761)   $ 34,460
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.39   $ 0.76
Diluted $ 1.38   $ 0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 45,561   45,561
Diluted 46,135   46,135

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2019

(In thousands, except per share data)

February 28, 2019
Progress

(unaudited)

March 31, 2019
Ipswitch

(unaudited)  Pro Forma Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma Progress

(unaudited)
Revenue:

Software licenses $ 22,802  $ 4,744  $ —   $ 27,546
Maintenance and services 66,747  14,233  (1,422)  (a)  79,558

Total revenue 89,549  18,977  (1,422)   107,104
Costs of revenue:

Cost of software licenses 1,167  562  —   1,729
Cost of maintenance and services 9,439  1,810  —   11,249
Amortization of acquired intangibles 5,433  —  1,656  (b)  7,089

Total costs of revenue 16,039  2,372  1,656   20,067
Gross profit 73,510  16,605  (3,078)   87,037
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 22,323  4,427  —   26,750
Product development 19,890  3,325  —   23,215
General and administrative 12,285  5,517  —   17,802
Amortization of acquired intangibles 3,188  19  3,959  (b)  7,166
Restructuring expenses 415  —  —   415

Total operating expenses 58,101  13,288  3,959   75,348
Income (loss) from operations 15,409  3,317  (7,037)   11,689
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (1,389)  —  (1,875)  (c)  (3,264)
Interest income and other, net 229  —  —   229
Foreign currency loss, net (843)  15  —   (828)

Total other expense, net (2,003)  15  (1,875)   (3,863)
Income (loss) before income taxes 13,406  3,332  (8,912)   7,826
Provision for income taxes 4,004  264  (1,631)  (d)  2,637
Net income (loss) $ 9,402  $ 3,068  $ (7,281)   $ 5,189
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.21   $ 0.12
Diluted $ 0.21   $ 0.11

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 44,956   44,956
Diluted 45,286   45,286

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On April 30, 2019, Progress completed its acquisition of all of the outstanding equity interests (the “Purchased Shares”) of Ipswitch, Inc. (“Ipswitch”) from Roger Greene (the “Seller”), pursuant to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement